RESOLUTION NO. 2022-469

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO SOUTH STATE, INC., BRIDGETON, NJ FOR THE RESURFACING OF FOREST GROVE ROAD (MILL ROAD TO DELSEA DRIVE), IN THE AMOUNT OF \$628,005.18.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for the Resurfacing of Forest Grove Road (Mill Road to Delsea Drive), in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2022, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of November 1, 2022 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that a contract for the Resurfacing of Forest Grove Road (Mill Road to Delsea Drive), be awarded to South State, Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, in the amount of \$628,005.18, said bid being lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for the Resurfacing of Forest Grove Road (Mill Road to Delsea Drive), be and the same is awarded to South State, Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, on their bid in the amount of \$628,005.18, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of contract authorized herein shall be subject to the approval of the State of New Jersey Department of Transportation;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:

ATTEST:

President of Council

City Clerk

PURCHASING AGENT RECOMMENDATION AWARD COV BID # 2022-41

Proposals were received and opened Thursday, October 20, 2022 at 2:00 PM for Resurfacing of Forest grove Road from the following:

South State, Inc.	\$628,005.18
Arawak Paving Co. Inc.	\$628,900.00
American Asphalt Co. Inc.	\$689,720.74
Paving Plus, LLC	\$832,383.15

Comments: All bidders submitted all the mandatory documents.

Recommendation: Award to South State, Inc. as they submitted the lowest responsive responsible bid. The department should review the bid to see if it meets the requirements of the specifications accordingly before making award.

Jeanine N. Brownlee, QPA Purchasing Agent

TR	REC	CE	W	ED	
	00	T 2	52	022	A Manual Andrews
	CITY	OF V	INE S AI	LAND DMIN.	

TABULATION OF BIDS-COV BID # 2022-41 RESURFACING OF FOREST GROVE ROAD OCTOBER 20, 2022

Engineers estimate- \$670,159.26

	South State Inc. PO Box 68 Bridgeton, NJ 08302	Arawak Paving Co. Inc. 7503 Weymouth Rd. Hammonton, NJ 08037	American Asphalt Co. Inc. 100 Main Street West Collingswood Hgts. NJ 08059	Paving Plus, LLC PO Box 464 Glassboro, NJ 08028		
BB, CAC, CEC	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%		
Surety	YES	YES	YES	YES		
Ownership Disclosure	YES	YES	YES	YES		
Affirm. Action	YES	YES	YES	YES		
Check List	YES	YES	YES	YES		
Proposal	YES	YES	YES	YES		
Acknowledgement of Addenda	YES	YES **	YES	YES		
Iran Disclosure	YES	YES	YES	YES		
List of subcontractors	YES	YES	YES	YES		
Cert. of Debarment	YES	YES	YES	YES		
TOTAL	\$628,005.18	\$628,900.00	\$689,720.74	\$832,383.15		

Specifications also received by the following:

AE Stone Inc.Construct ConnectDodgeCISAPEX SJPrime VendorGWP enterprisesRE Pierson Constr. Co.

RESURFACING OF FOREST GROVE ROAD (MILL ROAD TO DELSEA DRIVE) BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE OCTOBER 20, 2022

ENVIRUEED'S ESTIMATE SOUTH STATE, INC.							1	de la compañía de la	ARAWAK PAV	ING CO., INC.	and shirt	AME	RICAN ASPHA	LT COMPANY,	INC.		PLUS LLC	ALCONDER .			
ITEM	CONTRACT INFORMATION		CONTRACT	ENGINEER	ENG. EST.	BID	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR -	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)
NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QUANTITY	PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE			ESTIMATE)	Contraction of the second	\$ 2,880.00	100.00%	\$0.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.88	0.10%	(\$2,877.12)	\$ 1.00	\$ 288.00	10.00%	(\$2,592.00)
1.1.1	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	SF	288	\$10.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.88	0.10%	(\$2,877.12)	\$ 10.00	\$ 1.00	0.25%	(\$393.00)	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	0.25%	(\$393.00)	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	25.38%	(\$294.00)
1.1.2	TRAFFIC CONES	UNIT	100	\$3.94	\$ 394.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	0.25%	(\$393.00)	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	0.15%	(\$66.90)	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	0.15%	(\$66.90)	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	14.93%	(\$57.00)
1.1.3	TRAFFIC DRUMS	UNIT	10	\$6.70	\$ 67.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	0.15%	(\$66.90)	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.06	0.08%	(\$77.70)	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.06	0.08%	(\$77.70)	\$ 1.00	\$ 6.00	7.72%	(\$71.76)
1.1.4	BARRICADES	UNIT	6	\$12.96	\$ 77.76	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.06	0.08%	(\$77.70)	\$ 0.01 \$ 80.78	\$ 6,462.40	100.00%	\$0.00	\$ 80.78	\$ 6,462.40	100.00%	\$0.00	\$ 80.78	\$ 6,462.40	100.00%	\$0.00
1.1.5	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER	HOUR	80	\$80.78	\$ 6,462.40	\$ 80.78	\$ 6,462.40	100.00%	\$0.00	-	\$ 27,500.00	86.17%	(\$4,412.35)		\$ 6,500.00	20.37%	(\$25,412.35)	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	122.21%	\$7,087.65
2.1.1	CLEARING SITE (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT)	LS	1	\$31,912.35	\$ 31,912.35	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	37.60%	(\$19,912.35)	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 2,500.00 \$ 2,500.00	76.92%	(\$750.00)		\$ 3,250.00	100.00%	\$0.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,500.00	230.77%	\$4,250.00
3.2.1	6"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	50	\$65.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	76.92%	(\$750.00)	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00					162 06%	\$935.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,300.00	222.22%	\$1,815.00
3.3.5	CONCRETE GUTTER, REINFORCED, 8" THICK	SY	11	\$135.00	\$ 1,485.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,300.00	222.22%	\$1,815.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,750.00	185.19%	\$1,265.00	\$ 220.00 \$ 9,850.00	\$ 2,420.00 \$ 19,700.00	162.96%	\$8,700.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	136.36%	\$4,000.00
4.6.15	INLET, TYPE C, (<10' DEPTH)	UNIT	2	\$5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	109.09%	\$1,000.00	-	\$ 11,000.00	100.00%		\$ 3,995.00	\$ 15,980.00	173.70%	\$6,780.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 9,600.00	104.35%	\$400.00
4.8.1	RECONSTRUCT INLETS	UNIT	4	\$2,300.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	65.22%	(\$3,200.00)	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	108.70%	\$800.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 4,900.00	212.12%	\$2,590.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 70.00	3.03%	(\$2,240.00)
4.10.1	RESET CASTINGS	UNIT	7	\$330.00	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00	151.52%	\$1,190.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.07	0.00%	(\$2,309.93)	\$ 15.00	\$ 105.00	21.43%	(\$385.00)	\$ 1.00	\$ 7.00	1.43%	(\$483.00)
4.11.1	RESET VALVE BOXES	UNIT	7	\$70.00	\$ 490.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 7.00	1.43%	(\$483.00)	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.07	0.01%	(\$489.93)	\$ 15.00							\$510.00
4.12.5	BICYCLE SAFE GRATES	UNIT	1	\$240.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	208.33%	\$260.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	145.83%	\$110.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	104.17%	\$10.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	312.50%	
4.12.6	CAST IRON CURB PIECE, TYPE N	UNIT	14	\$330.00	\$ 4,620.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,200.00	90.91%	(\$420.00)	\$ 350.00			\$280.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 6,300.00 \$ 160.00		\$1,680.00	\$ 700.00 \$ 1.00	\$ 9,800.00 \$ 160.00		\$5,180.00
5.1.1	SAWCUTTING (HMA)	LF	160	\$2.50	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 160.00	40.00%	(\$240.00)	\$ 0.01		0.40%	(\$398.40)	\$ 1.00	-		\$150.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00		(\$130.00)
5.2.3	ROADWAY EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED, (IF AND WHERE)	CY	10	\$23.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	217.39%	\$270.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10		(\$229.90)	\$ 38.00 \$ 6.95	\$ 380.00 \$ 105,918.00		\$29,718.00	\$ 5.80			\$12,192.00
5.5.2	MILLING OF HMA, 4"-6" THICK	SY	15,240	\$5.00	\$ 76,200.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 60,960.00	80.00%	(\$15,240.00)	\$ 4.00	\$ 60,960.00		(\$15,240.00)	\$ 0.95 \$ 16.00	\$ 1,360.00		\$998.75	\$ 80.00			\$6,438.75
5.7.1	RECONSTRUCTED ROAD BASE	SY	85	\$4.25	\$ 361.25	\$ 4.00	\$ 340.00	94.12%	(\$21.25)	\$ 3.00	\$ 255.00		(\$106.25)				\$2,200.00	\$ 15.75			\$5,170.00
5.8.1	SHOULDER GRADING (GRADE & CUT BACK EARTH SHOULDER AREAS)	SY	440	\$4.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 4.00			\$0.00	\$ 3.00			(\$440.00)	\$ 9.00 \$ 50.00	\$ 800.00		\$128.00	\$ 10.00			(\$512.00)
6.1.1	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (RECYCLED CONCRETE), IF AND WHERE	CY	16	\$42.00	\$ 672.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,200.0	0 178.57%	\$528.00	\$ 0.01			(\$21,245.00)		\$ 244,014.00	89.33%	(\$29,136.00)	\$ 115.00	\$ 349,025.0	0 127.78%	\$75,875.00
7.1.2	HOT MIX ASPHALT 25M64 BASE COURSE, 3" THICK	TON	3,035	\$90.00	\$ 273,150.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 257,975.0	0 94.44%	(\$15,175.00)	\$ 83.00	\$ 251,905.00	92.2270					-		\$ 242,760.0	0 132.22%	\$59,160.00
7.1.4	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	TON	2,040	\$90.00	\$ 183,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 204,000.0	0 111.11%	\$20,400.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 191,760.00	0 104.44%	\$8,160.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 199,920.00		\$16,320.00	\$ 119.00 \$ 119.00			(\$13,356.00)
7.1.7	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE DRIVEWAY ADJUSTMENT, 3" THICK	TON	106	\$245.00	\$ 25,970.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 21,200.0	0 81.63%	(\$4,770.00)	\$ 235.00	\$ 24,910.00	95.92%	(\$1,060.00)	\$ 250.00			\$530.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 8,800.0		\$0.00
7.6.1	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	8,800	\$1.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 8,800.0	0 100.00%	\$0.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 8,800.00	0 100.00%	\$0.00	\$ 1.00			\$0.00	\$ 1.00			\$0.00
7.6.2	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	3,400	\$1.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,400.0	0 100.00%	\$0.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,400.0	0 100.00%	\$0.00	\$ 1.00		-	\$0.00	\$ 10.00			\$2,620.00
8.1.1	TOPSOILING, 4" THICK	SY	524	\$5.00	\$ 2,620.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,620.0	0 100.00%	\$0.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,620.0		\$0.00	\$ 18.00			\$6,812.00 \$4,716.00	\$ 1.00			\$0.00
8.2.1	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A	SY	524	\$1.00	\$ 524.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,048.0	200.00%	\$524.00	\$ 1.00			\$0.00	\$ 10.00		-	(\$419.20)	\$ 1.00		-	\$0.00
8.3.1	STRAW MULCHING	SY	524	\$1.00	\$ 524.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.2	1.00%	(\$518.76)	\$ 0.01			(\$518.76)	\$ 0.20			-		\$ 1,885.0		\$667.00
13.1.2	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4" YELLOW	LF	2,900	\$0.42	\$ 1,218.00	\$ 0.58	\$ 1,682.0	138.10%	\$464.00	\$ 0.59	9 \$ 1,711.0	0 140.48%	\$493.00		\$ 1,682.0	-	\$464.00				
13.1.3	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 6" WHITE	LF	8,560	\$1.20	\$ 10,272.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 6,420.0	62.50%	(\$3,852.00)	-	\$ 6,505.6		(\$3,766.40)		\$ 6,420.0 \$ 330.0		(\$3,852.00) \$60.50		\$ 6,848.0 \$ 343.7		(\$3,424.00) \$74.25
13.2.6	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 24" WHITE	LF	55	\$4.90	\$ 269.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 330.0	122.45%	\$60.50	\$ 6.10	\$ 335.5	124.49%	\$66.00	\$ 6.00					-		
13.3.8	THERMOPLASTIC, 24 WHITE TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, "STOP AHEAD" LEGEND, WHITE	UNIT	1	\$200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.0	375.00%	\$550.00	\$ 760.00	\$ 760.0	380.00%	\$560.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.0	375.00%	\$550.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.0	400.00%	\$600.00

K_2021 PROJECTS\21-015 LFIF Forest Grove Road Resurfacing/03 - ESTIMATE\ 21-015 Forest Grove Workbook - Bid Tabulation

10/26/2022 | 11:06 AM

RESURFACING OF FOREST GROVE ROAD (MILL ROAD TO DELSEA DRIVE) BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE OCTOBER 20, 2022

CONTRACT INFORMATION ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE					S ESTIMATE	CELES AND	SOUTH S	TATE, INC.		A. MARCHER	ARAWAK PA	VING CO., INC.		AM	ERICAN ASPHA	LT COMPANY,	INC.	PAVING PLUS LLC			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS		ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)
13.8.1	RPM, BI-DIRECTIONAL, YELLOW LENS	UNIT	54	\$50.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 38.75	\$ 2,092.50	77.50%	(\$607.50)	\$ 38.80	\$ 2,095.20	77.60%	(\$604.80)	\$ 38.75	\$ 2,092.50	77.50%	(\$607.50)	\$ 42.00	\$ 2,268.00	84.00%	(\$432.00)
13.8.2	RPM, BI-DIRECTIONAL, BLUE LENS	UNIT	8	\$100.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 38.75	\$ 310.00	38.75%	(\$490.00)	\$ 38.80	\$ 310.40	38.80%	(\$489.60)	\$ 38.75	\$ 310.00	38.75%	(\$490.00)	\$ 42.00	\$ 336.00	42.00%	(\$464.00)
14.1.R1-1	SIGN, POST MOUNTED, STOP, 36"x36"	UNIT	1	\$350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 375.00	107.14%	\$25.00	\$ 467.50	\$ 467.50	133.57%	\$117.50	\$ 388.00	\$ 388.00	110.86%	\$38.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	128.57%	\$100.00
	SIGN, POST MOUNTED, SPEED LIMIT (45), 24"x30"	UNIT	3	\$200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	100.00%	\$0.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 630.00	105.00%	\$30.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	100.00%	\$0.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 690.00	115.00%	\$90.00
	SIGN, POST MOUNTED, STOP AHEAD, 36"x36"	UNIT	1	\$350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 360.00	102.86%	\$10.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 360.00	102.86%	\$10.00	\$ 388.00	\$ 388.00	110.86%	\$38.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	114.29%	\$50.00
14.1.D3-6	SIGN, POST MOUNTED, STREET NAME, EXTRUDED BLADE, 36"x9"	UNIT	4	\$200.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 161.00	\$ 644.00	80.50%	(\$156.00)	\$ 230.00	\$ 920.00	115.00%	\$120.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 900.00	112.50%	\$100.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 1,040.00	130.00%	\$240.00
				1																	000 000 45
	TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS		\geq	\$	670,159.26	\geq	\$	Steel Hell Stores	628,005.18	\geq	\$	Cardinal Space Press	628,900.00		\$		689,720.74		\$	South States and States and States	832,383.15